ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

153HILTON FOOD GROUP PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

34 Alternative performance measures
The Group’s performance is assessed using a number of alternative performance measures (APMs).

The Group’s alternative profitability measures are presented before exceptional items, amortisation of certain intangible assets and
depreciation of fair value adjustments made to property plant and equipment acquired through business combinations and the impact
of IFRS 16 – Leases.

The measures are presented on this basis, as management believe they provide useful additional information about the Group’s
performance and aids a more effective comparison of the Group’s trading performance from one period to the next.

Adjusted profitability measures are reconciled to unadjusted IFRS results on the face of the income statement below.

52 weeks ended 3 January 2022
Reported

£’000

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

£’000

Less:
IAS 17 Lease

accounting
costs
£’000

Reported
– excl

IFRS 16
£’000

Exceptional
items
£’000

Add back:
Amortisation
of acquisition

intangibles
£’000

Adjusted
£’000

Operating profit – excluding
exceptional items 70,482 18,214 (17,907) 70,789 – 2,778 73,567
Exceptional items (7,050) 56 – (6,994) 6,994 – –
Operating profit 63,432 18,270 (17,907) 63,795 6,994 2,778 73,567
Net finance costs (16,034) 8,498 – (7,536) 1,131 – (6,405)
Profit before income tax 47,398 26,768 (17,907) 56,259 8,125 2,778 67,162

Profit for the period 39,282 24,037 (17,907) 45,412 5,009 2,250 52,671
Less non-controlling interest (2,139) (7) – (2,146) – – (2,146)
Profit attributable to
members of the parent 37,143 24,030 (17,907) 43,266 5,009 2,250 50,525

Depreciation
and amortisation 75,596 (20,489) – 55,107 (6,377) (2,778) 45,952
EBITDA 139,028 (2,219) (17,907) 118,902 617 – 119,519

Earnings per share pence pence pence
Basic 45.0 52.5 61.3
Diluted 44.5 51.8 60.5

53 weeks ended 3 January 2021
Reported

£’000

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

£’000

Less:
IAS 17 Lease

accounting
costs
£’000

Reported
– excl

IFRS 16
£’000

Add back:
Amortisation
of acquisition

intangibles
£’000

Adjusted
£’000

Operating profit 66,867 18,163 (20,451) 64,579 2,449 67,028
Net finance costs (12,839) 6,874 – (5,965) – (5,965)
Profit before income tax 54,028 25,037 (20,451) 58,614 2,449 61,063

Profit for the period 42,040 24,074 (20,451) 45,663 1,984 47,647
Less non-controlling interest (2,304) (382) 387 (2,299) – (2,299)
Profit attributable to
members of the parent 39,736 23,692 (20,064) 43,364 1,984 45,348

Depreciation
and amortisation 59,558 (18,163) – 41,395 (2,449) 38,946
EBITDA 126,425 – (20,451) 105,974 – 105,974

Earnings per share pence pence pence
Basic 48.6 53.0 55.4
Diluted 47.9 52.3 54.7

The depreciation and amortisation figure includes £nil (2020: £1,197,000) amortisation of contract assets charged to revenue and adds
back a loss on disposal of £195,000 (2020: gain £40,000).

154 HILTON FOOD GROUP PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

Notes to the financial statements
continued

Segmental operating profit reconciles to adjusted segmental operating profit as follows:

52 weeks ended 3 January 2022
Reported

£’000

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

£’000

Less:
IAS 17 Lease

accounting
costs
£’000

Reported
– excl

IFRS 16
£’000

Exceptional
items
£’000

Add back:
Amortisation
of acquisition

intangibles
£’000

Adjusted
£’000

Europe 52,307 6,393 (6,684) 52,016 6,994 2,778 61,788
Australasia 21,716 11,877 (11,223) 22,370 – – 22,370
Central costs (10,591) – – (10,591) – – (10,591)
Total 63,432 18,270 (17,907) 63,795 6,994 2,778 73,567

53 weeks ended 3 January 2021
Reported

£’000

Add back:
IFRS 16

Depreciation
and interest

£’000

Less:
IAS 17 Lease

accounting
costs
£’000

Reported
– excl

IFRS 16
£’000

Add back:
Amortisation
of acquisition

intangibles
£’000

Adjusted
£’000

Europe 60,538 5,757 (6,163) 60,132 2,449 62,581
Australasia 19,091 12,406 (14,288) 17,209 – 17,209
Central costs (12,762) – – (12,762) – (12,762)
Total 66,867 18,163 (20,451) 64,579 2,449 67,028

OVERVIEW STR ATEGIC
REPORT

GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION

155HILTON FOOD GROUP PLC | ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2021

Registered office
2-8 The Interchange
Latham Road
Huntingdon
Cambridgeshire
PE29 6YE

Advisors
Corporate brokers
Numis Securities Limited
45 Gresham Street
London
EC2V 7BF

Shore Capital and
Corporate Limited
& Shore Capital
Stockbrokers Limited
Cassini House
57 St James’s Street
London
SW1A 1LD

Legal advisor
Taylor Wessing LLP
5 New Street Square
London
EC4A 3TW

Independent auditors
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP